On September 27, 2019, the SEC En Banc under SEC MSRD Order No. 37 approved effective the 

registration statement of the Company for 228,000 shares broken down as follows: the primary 

offering to be sold by way of initial public offering for thirty six thousand (36,000) commons shares 

equivalent to 3,600 blocks or 10 shares per block at an offer price ranging from ₱200,000.00 per block 

up to a maximum offer price of ₱400,000.00 per block with an aggregate principal amount of One 

Billion Pesos (₱1,000,000,000.00); six hundred (600) founder shares – not included in the offer; and 

one hundred ninety-one thousand four hundred (191,400) common shares – not included in the offer. 

These shares have been registered and may now be offered for sale or sold to the public subject to full 

compliance with the provisions of the Securities Regulation Code and its Amended Implementing 

Rules and Regulations, Revised Code of Corporation Governance, and other applicable laws and

[...]

(IPO) of 36,000 common shares. Said registration statement was approved on September 27, 
2019, in accordance with the provisions of the SEC‟s Securities Regulation Code. (See Note 1) 

As of December 31, 2019, the Company issued through public offering Four thousand one hundred 

thirty (4,130) common shares. The related share premium arising from this sale, amounted to 

₱71,495,642. Total share premium paid as at December 31, 2019 amounted to ₱71,495,642. 

As of September 30, 2020, the Company issued through public offering additional Seven 

thousand three hundred thirty (7,330) common shares. The related share premium arising from 
this sale, amounted to ₱152,581,708. Total share premium paid as at September 30, 2020 

amounted to ₱224,077,350. 

NOTE 18 - REVENUES 

An analysis of the Company‟s revenues is as follows: